Technical Physics, 2025, Vol. 70, No. 9
12
Ion beam machine for correction and aspherization of the surface shape
of optical elements UIP-300
© A.E. Pestov, M.S. Mikhailenko, A.K. Chernyshev, N.I. Chkhalo, I.G. Zabrodin, A.I. Nikolaev,
I.A. Kas’kov, E.S. Antyushin
Institute for physics of microstructure RAS,
603087 Nizhny Novgorod, Russia

[12] M. Born, E. Wolf. Tolerance conditions for primary aberre-
tions. In Principles of Optics (Cambridge University, 1999),
Sec. 9.3, p. 528.
[13] K. Murakami, T. Oshino, H. Kondo, H. Chiba, H. Komatsuda,
K. Nomura, H. Iwata. Proc. SPIE, 6921, 69210Q (2008).
DOI: 10.1117/12.772435
[14] N.I. Chkhalo, E.B. Kluenkov, A.E. Pestov, V.N. Polkovnikov,
D.G. Raskin, N.N. Salashchenko, L.A. Suslov, M.N. Toropov.
Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res. A, 603 (1-2), 62 (2009).
DOI: 10.1016/j.nima.2008.12.160
[15] M. Idir, L. Huang, N. Bouet, K. Kaznatcheev, M. Vescovi,
K. Lauer, R. Conley, K. Rennie, J. Kahn, R. Nethery,
L. Zhou. Rev. Sci. Instrum., 86 (10), 016120 (2015).
DOI: 10.1063/1.4934806
[16] W. Liao, Y. Dai, X. Xie, L. Zhou. Appl. Opt., 53 (19),
4266 (2014). DOI: 10.1364/AO.53.004266
[17] W. Liao, Y. Dai, X. Xie, L. Zhou. Appl. Opt., 53 (19),
4275 (2014). DOI: 10.1364/AO.53.004275
[18] M. Xu, Y. Dai, X. Xie, L. Zhou, W. Liao. Appl. Opt., 54 (27),
8055 (2015). DOI: 10.1364/AO.54.008055
[19] A. Schindler. Tutorial on Recent Advances in Ion Beam
and Plasma Jet Processing (Optical Fabrication and Testing
2012, Monterey, California United States 24–28 June 2012),
p. OW4D.1.
[20] O. Schmelzer, R. Feldkamp. Proc. SPIE, 9633, 96330E (2015).
DOI: 10.1117/12.2196871
[21] Th. Arnold, G. Boehm, H. Paetzelt, F. Pietag. Proc. SPIE,
9442, 944204 (2015). DOI: 10.1117/12.2175491
[22] N.I. Chkhalo, S.A. Churin, M.S. Mikhaylenko, A.E. Pestov,
V.N. Polkovnikov, N.N. Salashchenko, M.V. Zorina. Appl.
Opt., 55 (6), 1249 (2016). DOI: 10.1364/AO.55.001249
[23] W. Liao, Y. Dai, X. Xie, L. Zhou. Appl. Opt., 52 (16),
3719 (2013). DOI: 10.1364/AO.52.003719
[24] A. Keller, S. Facsko, W. Moller. J. Phys., 21, 495305 (2009).
DOI: 10.1088/0953-8984/21/49/495305
[25] Electronic source. Available at: http://www.opteg.com
[26] Electronic source. Available at:
[27] Electronic source. Available at: http://www.ntg.de/
[28] N.I. Chkhalo, I.A. Kaskov, I.V. Malyshev, M.S. Mikhaylenko,
A.E. Pestov, V.N. Polkovnikov, N.N. Salashchenko,
M.N. Toropov, I.G. Zabrodin. Prec. Eng., 48, 338 (2017).
DOI: 10.1016/j.precisioneng.2017.01.004
[29] A.M. Karger. Appl. Opt., 12 (3), 451 (1973).
DOI: 10.1364/AO.12.000451
[30] L.A. Cherezova, A.V. Mikhaı̌lov, A.P. Zhevlakov. J. Opt.
Technol., 73 (11), 812 (2006). DOI: 10.1364/JOT.73.000812
[31] M.V. Zorina, I.M. Nefedov, A.E. Pestov, N.N. Salashchenko,
S.A. Churin, N.I. Chkhalo, J. Surf. Invest., 9, 765 (2015).
DOI: 10.7868/S0207352815080193
[32] M.S. Mikhailenko, A. Chernyshev, N. Chkhalo, I. Maly-